

0-17

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 21 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 84,075

SHELDON E. STUNKEL, et al.,

Petitioner,

- vs. -

GAZEBO LANDSCAPE DESIGN, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
PURSUANT TO A CERTIFIED QUESTION

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert E. Ferencik, Jr., Esq., FBN 263478
David H. Brodie, Esq., FBN 813168
LEIBY FERENCIK LIBANOFF AND BRANDT, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent
150 South Pine Island Road, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33324
Phone: (305) 525-3553

LEIBY FERENCIK LIBANOFF AND BRANDT, P.A.
150 S. PINE ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 400, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33324
BROWARD (305)525-3553 DADE (305)949-8003 FAX (305)474-7343

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations and Other Authorities.....	iii
Response to Petitioner’s Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2
Issue Presented for Review.....	5
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REVERSED THE TRIAL COURT’S ENTRY OF AN INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL AGAINST GAZEBO AT THE CONCLUSION OF GAZEBO’S CASE AND PRIOR TO THE PRESENTATION OF ANY EVIDENCE BY THE STUNKELS.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REVERSED THE TRIAL COURT’S ENTRY OF AN INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL AGAINST GAZEBO AT THE CONCLUSION OF GAZEBO’S CASE AND PRIOR TO THE PRESENTATION OF ANY EVIDENCE BY THE STUNKELS.....	7
A. The trial court committed reversible error in entering an involuntary dismissal against GAZEBO on the basis that GAZEBO’s Notice to Owner was not timely served in accordance with §713.06, Florida Statutes	10
1. The record reflects that GAZEBO was not a “lienor” under Chapter 713, Fla. Stat., prior to December 5, 1990, and , accordingly, was not required to serve a Notice to Owner prior thereto.....	10
2. The First District Court’s decision in <u>Arlington Lumber & Trim Co., Inc. v. Vaughn</u> , 548 So.2d 727 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989), notwithstanding the argument of the STUNKELS, does not apply under the facts of this case.....	17

(Table of Contents - continued)

Page

3. §713.06, Fla. Stat., does not require a subcontractor to serve a Notice to Owner prior to his commencing the furnishing of services which are provided in accordance with a binding contract.....	19
B. The trial court committed reversible error in entering an involuntary dismissal against GAZEBO on the basis that GAZEBO's Claim of Lien was not sworn to.....	26
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Service.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<u>Adobe Brick & Supply Co., v. Centex Winston Corp.,</u> 270 So.2d 755 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972).....	29
<u>Aetna Casualty & Surety Company v. Buck,</u> 594 So.2d. 280 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<u>Aetna Casualty & Surety Company v. Huntington National Bank,</u> 609 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<u>Arlington Lumber & Trim Co. v. Vaughn,</u> 548 So.2d. 727 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	9,17,18,19,23
<u>Blinn v. Dumas,</u> 408 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	30
<u>Daly Aluminum Products, Inc. v. Stockslager,</u> 244 So.2d 528 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	24,25
<u>Essex Crane Rental Corporation of Alabama v.</u> <u>Millman Construction Company, Inc.,</u> 516 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987).....	24
<u>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District,</u> 604 So.2d 652 (Fla. 1992).....	20
<u>Glass v. Long,</u> 341 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	7
<u>In re Guardian Equipment Corporation,</u> 23 B.R. 126 (S.D. Fla. 1982).....	25
<u>Johnson and Bailey Architects v. Southeast Brake Corp.,</u> 517 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	29
<u>Mid-State Contractors, Inc. v. Halo Development Corp.,</u> 342 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	29

(Table of Citations - continued)

Page

CASES

Mursten Construction Company v. CES Industries,
588 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....11

Oolite Industries, Inc. v. Millman Construction Company, Inc.,
501 So.2d 655 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987).....23,24

Rapidick Industries, Inc. v. Summit Insurance Company of New York,
318 So.2d 425, 426 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....29

Rite-way Painting & Plastering, Inc. v. Teter,
582 So.2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....24

Rosenberg v. Rosenberg,
511 So.2d 593, 595 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987).....3,4

Streeter v. Sullivan,
508 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1987).....11

Thorner v. City of Fort Walton Beach,
534 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....4

Tillman v. Baskin,
260 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1972).....3,8,17

Vance v. Indian Hammock Hunt and Riding Club, Ltd.,
403 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....3,17

STATUTES

Chapter 713, Florida Statutes.....5,10,15,16,20

§713.01(13), Fla.Stat. (1991).....26

§713.01(16), Fla.Stat. (1991).....10,11

§713.01(16)(b), Fla.Stat. (1991).....11,12

§713.01(25), Fla.Stat. (1991).....26

(Table of Citations - continued)

Page

STATUTES -(continued)

§713.01(26), Fla.Stat. (1991).....11

§713.02(4), Fla.Stat. (1991).....25

§713.03.....10

§713.06, Fla.Stat. (1991).....10,19,20,21,25

§713.06(1), Fla.Stat. (1991).....16,20,21

§713.06(2).....21

§713.06(2)(a), Fla.Stat. (1991).....10,11,15,16,20,21

§713.08, Fla. Stat. (1991).....27,29,30

§713.08(1).....30

§713.08(1)(h)(2), Fla. Stat. (1991).....27

§713.08(4)(a), Fla.Stat (1991).....28,29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 S. Rakusin, Florida Construction Lien Manual, Chapter 8 at 100 (1993).....25

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, §50, Comment (b) (1981).....15
